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Important Recommendations

RAZARSHARP manual lawn mowers are
economical, practical and silent; ideal for
small and medium size areas.
They are manufactured with resistant parts
and materials, offering safety and versatility
to the operator.
To get the most from the  RAZARSHARP
manual lawn mowers do follow the advice
below:

• Carefully read the instructions contained
in this Manual and keep it for occasional
future reference.

• Before starting mowing the lawn, remove
stones, pieces of glass, wood and/or
metal from the lawn.

1

Attention!

Read all the instructions in this
manual before operating the
equipment. Always observe and
follow the safety indications to
prevent accidents and/or injuries.

CONGRATULATIONS!

You have just purchase a quality product
with the highest tecnology developed by
RAZARSHARP. This product was designed to
work quickly and efficiently, providing total
safety, at low cost. Safety measures should be
followed to operate this equipment.
The safety measures stated in this manual do
not cover all possible situations which may
occur during usage.
The operator must be aware that good
sense, attention, and precautions cannot be
incorporated into the product, therefore
caution should be taken when operating and
servicing RAZARSHARP City Mower.

• Keep it away from children.

• Always mow the lawn in the same
direction. Mowing will be uniform and it
will prevent accidents.

• Never use a file to sharpen the fixed
blade or those of the rotary cutter. A well-
adjusted mower sharpens it self
automatically.

• Store it in a dry place, protected from the
weather.

• If you observe something different in the
operation of you lawn mower, consult
RAZARSHARP Service Dealer.

Features

• Folding handle

• Rotary blades

• Fixed blade or counter cutting blade

• Plastic wheels

• Plastic cylinders

• Weight: 16.5 lb (7.5 kg)

• Cutting range: 15 in (38 cm)

If you need maintenance and spare parts, get
intouch with you local distributor or an

authorized technical assistant.

In case of further difficulties, get in touch
with:

RAZARSHARP Inc.
1380 Monroe Street NW#105

Washington, DC 20010
info@razarsharp.com
www.razarsharp.com
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6 - To adjust cutting height, pull the adjustment
handle out of the side so that pins can be
removed one by
one to the holes
chosen on the
side. This
adjustment is
made according
to the height and
amount of grass.

5 - Adjust the handle to the ideal position for
operation. The adjustment of the cutting
blade is made by
turning screws
clockwise so that
they stay close to
the rotary
cutters.

Operation / Adjustment

Your lawn mower has already been factory-set
and tested. In case you need to reset it, follow the
instructions below:

• Adjust the handle to the position ideal for
operation.

• Rotor blades should touch the fixed blade in
its entire area.

• Adjust cutting blade by turning screws
clockwise. Keep it close to the rotary cutters.

• To adjust cutting height, pull the adjustment
handle out of the side so that the pins can be
removed, one by one, to the holes chosen on
the side.
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1 - Remove stones,
cans, pieces of
glass and bigger
branches before
using lawn
mower.

2 - Keep it away from
children.

3 - Always mow the
lawn in the same
direction.

4 - Never use a file to
sharpen blades. If
well-adjusted,
they will sharpen
themselves
automatically.

7 - Frequently lubricate lawn mower with SAE 30
oil. Remove the cap from the wheel, the safety
pin, the wheel and the ratchet gear. Pour
some oil on the rotor axle and allow it to flow
to the roller
bearing. When
assembling, do
neither turn the
ratchet pawl nor
change the
bearings from
side to side.

8 - To assure better
performance and
durability, store it
in a dry place,
protected from
the weather, and
clean it after use.

MAINTENANCE
Lubrication:
Frequently lubricate lawn mower with SAE 30 oil. Remove the cap from the wheel, the safety pin, the wheel
and the ratchet gear. Pour some oil on the rotor axle and allow it to flow to the roller bearing.
Do neither turn the ratchet pawl nor change the bearings from one side to the other. Reassemble. 7

La RAZARSHARP garantiza la calidad de este producto por el plazo de 12 (doce) meses,
contados a partir de la fecha de emisión de la Factura Fiscal de Compra al Consumidor. La
Garantía Total de 12 meses cubre defectos de fabricación, materiales y la respectiva mano de
obra para el arreglo, después de la debida comprobación por los técnicos de RAZARSHARP o
asistentes técnicos habilitados, mediante laudo. Si los técnicos determinan que nos es un
defecto de fabricación, le avisará a usted el costo de la reparación, antes de repararla.

Notas:
• Todas las piezas comprobadamente defectuosas, dentro del plazo de garantía, serán

sustituidas, sin gastos adicionales, no habiendo en hipótesis alguna la posibilidad de
cambio del aparato o equipamiento.

• Esta Garantía es intransferible y será válida solamente mediante la presentación de la
Factura Fiscal de Compra.

• Este producto está sujeto a modificaciones de especificaciones técnicas y de diseño sin
aviso previo del fabricante.

La Garantía cubre los siguientes defectos de fabricación:

• Error de montaje;

• Falla de material.

La Garantía no cubre:

• Los gastos ocasionados por embalaje y transporte del producto hasta la Asistencia Técnica
Autorizada RAZARSHARP;

• La sustitución de piezas damnificadas en transporte;

• Pérdida de piezas.

• Piezas que presentaren desgaste normal por el uso;

Esta Garantía perderá totalmente su validez, en cualquiera de las hipótesis que
sieguen:

• Eje roto;

• Piezas rotas o abolladas;

• Si el producto fuere abierto por empresa no autorizada por RAZARSHARP;

• Exposición del equipamiento a humedad, agua, intemperie, mareas, productos químicos,
etc.

• Piezas que presentaren desgaste normal por el uso;

• Defectos ocasionados por uso indebido, desconocimiento y incumplimiento de las
instrucciones contenidas en el Manual de Instrucciones, considerándose como uso
indebido.

Atención!
En el caso de reparaciones, utilice siempre Piezas Originales RAZARSHARP.
Busque los servicios profesionales de la Asistencia Técnica Autorizada RAZARSHARP más
próxima www.razarsharp.com.
Así, usted garantiza la calidad, la durabilidad del producto y principalmente su seguridad.

GARANTÍA
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NOTES

Recomendaciones Importantes

Los cortacéspedes manuales RAZARSHARP
son económicos, prácticos y silenciosos,
propios para jardines de pequeñas y
medianas dimensiones. Son fabricados con
piezas y materiales resistentes, ofreciéndole
seguridad y versatilidad al operador.
Para sacar el máximo provecho de las
ventajas del cortacésped manual
RAZARSHARP es indispensable observar
algunos cuidados:

• Lea atentamente las instrucciones
contenidas en este Manual y guárdelo
para eventuales consultas.

• Antes de iniciar el corte, retire piedras,
añicos de vidrio y pedazos de madera y/o
metal de su césped.

Atención!

Lea todas las instrucciones contenidas
en este manual antes de operar el
equipamiento, siempre observando las
indicaciones de seguridad y siguiendo
las instrucciones para prevenir
accidentes y/o heridas.

BIENVENIDO!

Muchas gracias por la adquisición de más un
producto de calidad, desarrollado con la más
alta tecnología RAZARSHARP. Este equipo va
a proporcionarle rapidez y eficiencia en sus
trabajos, con economía y total seguridad.
Para eso, algunos cuidados especiales deben
ser observados. Las instrucciones de
seguridad presentadas en este manual son
extremamente importantes, pero no
comprenden todas las posibles condiciones
y situaciones que podrán ocurrir.
El operador debe fijarse que prudencia,
atención y cuidado no son factores que
puedan ser incorporados al producto, pero
son calidades que uno debe tener durante el
manoseo y al hacer el mantenimiento del
equipo.

• Manténgalo lejos de los niños.

• Corte el césped siempre en el mismo
sentido. El corte saldrá uniforme y sin
peligro de accidentes.

• Nunca use lima para afilar la cuchilla fija o
las del cortador rotativo. Un cortador bien
regulado se afila automáticamente.

• Abríguelo en local seco y protegido de
las intemperies.

• Percibiendo cualquier anormalidad en el
funcionamiento del cortacésped, consulte
a la Asistencia Técnica RAZARSHARP.

Componentes

• Mango doblegable

• Cuchillas rotativas

• Cuchilla fija o contracuchilla

• Ruedas de plástico

• Rollos de plástico

• Peso: 7.5 kg

• Gama de corte: 38 cm

Si necesita manutención y piezas de reposición,
póngase en contacto con nuestro distribuidor

local o asistente.

En el caso de dificuldades adicionales,
llame al:

RAZARSHARP Inc.
1380 Monroe Street NW#105

Washington, DC 20010
info@razarsharp.com
www.razarsharp.com
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RAZARSHARP guarantees the quality of this product for the period of 12 (twelve )
months, begining from the date of the purchase. The Total Warranty of 12 months covers
defects of manufacturing, materials and the respective labor for the repair. RAZARSHARP
technicians will confirm any manufacturing defects and repair or replace any parts back to
normal working order. If it is not determined to be a manufacturing defect, the customer
will be notified of the cost of repair/replacement before repairs are made.

Notes:
• All the parts proved to be defective, within the warranty period, will be replaced, without

charge. Under no circumstances will it be possible to exchange the appliance or
equipment.

• This Warranty cannot be transferred and will only be valid upon presentation of the
Purchase Documents/Receipts.

• This product may have modifications of technical specifications and design without
prior notice by the manufacturer.

The Warranty covers the following  manufacturing defects:

• Manufacturer Assembly error;

• Failure of material;

The Warranty does not cover:

• The expenses associated with packaging and transporting the product to the
RAZARSHARP Authorized Technical Assistance;

• The replacement of part damaged in transportation;

• Lost parts;

• Normal wear and tear of parts.

This Warranty will be invalid if:

• Broken shaft;

• Other broken or crushed parts;

• If the product is repaired by a company not authorized by RAZARSHARP;

• Exposure of the equipment to humidity, water, bad weather, sea air, chemical products,
etc.;

• Parts which have normal wear from use;

• Defects caused by undue use, ignorance and non-execution of the instructions
contained in the Instruction Manual, such as.

Warning!
When you need to replace parts, always use RAZARSHARP Original Parts. Contact
RAZARSHARP Technical Assistance through www.razarsharp.com.
By doing so, you guarantee the quality, durability, and safety of the product.

WARRANTY TERM

6 - Para regular el alto de corte, tire el brazo de
ajuste hacia afuera de la lateral de modo que los
pernos puedan ser removidos uno a uno para
los agujeros
escogidos de la
lateral. Este ajuste
cambia de
acuerdo con el
alto y la cantidad
de césped.

5 - Ajuste el mango en la posición ideal para
operarlo. El ajuste de la cuchilla de corte es
hecho girando los
tornillos en el
sentido de las
agujas del reloj de
modo que quede
bien próximo de
los cortadores
rotativos.

Funcionamiento / Reglaje

Su máquina ya fue reglada y probada en la fábrica.
En el caso de que necesite regularla nuevamente,
siga estas instrucciones:

• Ajuste el mango en la posición ideal para
operarlo.

• Las láminas del rotor deben tocar la lámina fija
en toda su extensión.

• El ajuste de la cuchilla de corte debe ser hecho
girando los tornillos en el sentido de las agujas
del reloj. Tenga el cuidado de ajustarlo para que
quede bien próximo de los cortadores rotativos.

• Para regular el alto de corte, tire el brazo de
ajuste hacia afuera de la lateral de modo que los
pernos puedan ser removidos uno a uno para los
agujeros escogidos de la lateral.

• Este ajuste es hecho de acuerdo con el alto y la
cantidad de césped.

6

1 - Retire piedras,
latas, añicos de
vidrio y ramas
gruesas antes de
usarlo.

2 - Manténgalo lejos
de los niños.

3 - Corte el césped
siempre en el
mismo sentido.

4 - Nunca use lima
para afilar las
cuchillas. Bien
reguladas, se afilan
automáticamente.

7 - Lubrique con frecuencia el cortador con aceite
SAE 30. Saque el tapacubos, el perno de
seguridad, la rueda y el engranaje trinquete.
Deje correr un poco de aceite en el eje del rotor
para que él
escurra hasta el
rodamiento. A la
hora de montar,
no gire la paleta
del trinquete, ni
cambie los
engranajes de un
lado al otro.

8 - Para garantizar mejor desempeño y durabilidad,
abríguelo en local
seco y protegido
de las intemperies
y haga una
limpieza general
después del uso.

MANUTENCIÓN
Lubricación:
Lubrique frecuentemente el cortador con aceite SAE 30. Saque el tapacubos, el perno de seguridad, la rueda y el
engranaje trinquete. Deje correr un poco de aceite en el eje del rotor para que el escurra hasta el rodamiento.
A la hora de montar, no gire la paleta del trinquete, ni cambie los engranajes de un lado al outro. Monte
nuevamente.
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Check out More Smart, Easy, Green products
brought to you by RAZARSHARP

Comprobe los nuevos eco productos, inteligentes y
prácticos presentados por RAZARSHARP

ULTRATRIMMER
ULTRA CORTACÉSPED

WWW.RAZARSHARP.COM

MINIMOWER
MINICORTACÉSPED

ORGANICSHREDDER
TRITURADOR DE

RESÍDUOSORGÁNICOS

CITYCLIPPER
CORTACÉSPEDMANUAL
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